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A Member of the State Bar of Cadlifomia (1 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

{Respondent)

iy

A Parfies' Acknowledgments:
(1) Respondent is a member of the Sfate Bar of California, admitted ,Lu no H | 9?}0
a B

{2 The parlies agree to be bound by the factua!l stipulations contained hereln even if conclusions of lcw of
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

@

(4)

{8
()

71

Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the capfion of this siibulaﬂon are entirely resolved by
this sfipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals.” The
stipulation and order consist of_%__ pages.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for dlsclpline is included
under "Facls.”

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring o the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law.”

No more than 30 days priof to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending invesligation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086 10&
6140.7. [Check one oplion only);

,X/ cosls added fo membership fee for calendar year foliowing effective date of dlsclphne (pubhc teproval)

O caseineligible for costs (privale reproval)
(O costs to be paid in equal amounds for the following membership years:

{hordship, special ciicumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
d costs waived in part as set forth under “Partial Waiver of Costs”
O  costs entirely waived

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in

the text component of this stipulation under specific headings, Le. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “ Conclusions of Law.”
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" (8) ' Jhé patties understand tha. .

1s)] A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior to

‘inifiafion of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent's official Siate Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response o public inquires and is not reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed is not available to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which if is inroduced as
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Ruies of Procedure of the State Bar.

()] A private reproval imposed on a respondent after initiotion of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of

the respondent’s official Siate Bar membeirship records, is disclosed in response fo public inquities
and is reporied as a record of public discipline on the Slate Bar's web page.

€ A public reproval imposed on o respondent is publicly available as purt' of the respondent’s official

State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to pubtic inquities and Is reported as a record
of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

B. Aggravaling Circumstances {for definition, see Standards for Altorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,
standard 1.2(b)]. Facls suppotting aggravating circumstances are reguired,

(M) OJPpror record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(@)
()

)

()

()

@ O

@ 0O

@ O

0 Siate Bar Court case # of prior case

O Date prior discipline effective

O Rules of Protessional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

(0 degree of prior discipline

O ! Respondent has iwo or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Disclpline”.

Dishonesty: Respondeni's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty, conceal-
ment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Protessional Conducl.

Trust Viclation: Trust funds or properly were invalved and Respondent refused or was unable lo account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds
or property.

Ham; Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly @ client, the public or the administration of justice.
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5 'O ‘ndifference: Responde.emonstruted indifference toward rech@on of or atonement for the conse-
. ' quences of his or her misconduct.

(6 [ Lack of Cooperation: Respondent dispiayed a lack of condot and cooperation to victims of histher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(77 0O Muliiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences muliiple acts of wrong-
doing ot demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

B 0O No qggfhvaﬁng circumsiances are involved.

Addifional aggravating circumstances:

(f?cs:fwnd no'l' mainten. oo Corrent address Yo be osed -f’.- Stadt o
rposes after endering indo vhe. ALD in 01-0- 0473%.
Bar- po j

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2{e)]. Facls supporting mitigating circumstances are required.

m % Ne Prlor Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of disclpllne,evermawyeun-ef-prueﬁee-eeupled?wﬁh
o terctvrticheienel eotious S

(2) (O No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the objedi of the misconduct.

3 [} Candor/Cooperatfion: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperalion to the victims of his/ "
her misconduct and to the Stale Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(44 [J Remorse: Respondent promplly took objective steps spontaneously demoensirating remorse and recogni-

fion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to fimety atone for any consequences of hisfher
misconduct.

(5) [ Resfitution: Respondent paid $ on in resfifution fo
without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil of criminal proceedings.

() [0 Delay: These disciplinary proceedings wete excessively delayed, The delay is not attilbutable o Respon.
dent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(77 [ Good Faith: Respondent acted In good faith.

(8 0O Emotional/Physical Ditficulties: At the fime of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered exireme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would esiablish was direclly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabllities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respon-
dent no longer suffers from such difficulttes or disabilities.

() O Severe Financial Stress: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial shess
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her confrol and
which were directly résponsible for the misconduct,

(10) O Family Problems: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulties in hisfher personal
lite which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(11) O Good Character: Respondent’s good characier is attested to by a wide range of references i in the iegal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct.
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- {1 2i B I:\’ehubiliiuﬁcn: Consider’ fime has passed since the acts of pro&onai misconduct occurred followed
. by convineling proof of subsequent rehabilitation,

(133 OO No mitigating circumsiances are involved,

Additional mitigating circumsiances:

D. Discipline:
{1) 0 Piivate reproval [check applioabie condifions, if any, below) |

(@) O Approved by the Court prior to inifiation of the State Ba; Court proceedings (no
public disclosure).

) [ Approved by the Court afier initiglion of the State Bar Court proceedings (public
disclosure),

2) % Public reproval (check -applioable conditions, if any, below)

E. Conditions Attached o Reproval:

Mm )8[ Respondent shall comply with the condifions aitached to the reproval for a period of
one )I Lo,

(2 ﬂ During the condition period attached to the reproval, Respondent shall comply with the provisions
of the Stale Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct,

(3) ')8( Within ten {10) days of any change, Respondent shall report fo the Membership Records Office and fo
the Probation Unit, all changes of information, inciuding current office address and telephone number,

- or olher address Eor State Bar purposes, as prescribed bvsecﬂon 6002.1 of the Business and Profes-
- sions Code.

(4) ‘ )ﬁ Respondent shall submit written quarterly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10, July
10, and October 10 of the condition petiod attached to the reproval. iinder penalty of petjury, respon.
dent shall state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all condifions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter. I the first report

would cover less than thirly {30) days, that report shali be submitted on the next following quarter date
and cover the extencied period,

'In addition o all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the condition pefiod and no fater than the last day of the
condition period.
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(6}

)

@

<

(0)

any

Respondent shail gned a probation monitor. Respondent d”prompﬂv review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor fo establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, respondent shall fumish such reports as may be requested, in addition fo

quarlerly reports required to be submitted to the Probation Unit. Respondent shall cooperate fully with the
rnanitor.

Subject fo assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promplly and truthiully
any inquires of the Probafion Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personalty or in writing relating
o Whethet Respondent is complying or has complied with the condifions attached fo the reproval,

* Within one (1) year of the effective dale of the discipiine herein, respondent shall provide fo the

Probation Unit satisfactory proof of altendance of the Ethics School and passage of the iest given af the
end of tha! session.

O No Ethics School ordered.

Respondent shali comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying crimina! matter and

shall so declare under penally of perjuty in conjunction with any quarierly report recired 1o be filed with
the Probation Unit,

Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination
("MPRE™) , administered by the Nafional Conference of Bar Examinets, to the Probation Unit of the
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year of the effective date of the reproval.

0 No MPRE ordered.

The following conditions are attached herelo and incorporated:

O Substance Abuse Conditions {0 law Office Management Conditions
O  Medical Conditions 00 Financial Condilions

Oflher condifions negotiated by the parties:

(Stipulafion form opproved by SBC Executive Committee 10/15/00) Reprovals




ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: Steven R. Davis
CASE NUMBER(S): 01-0-4739; 03-0-3535 (Cons.)-PEM

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
Facts

01-0-4739

In October 1997 Judith Bunt hired respondent to review estate planning documents. In
March 2001 Ms. Bunt requested, during a telephone conversation with respondent, that he return
the estate planning documents to her. Respondent told Ms. Bunt that he could not recall keeping
the documents, that he would search for them, and that he would inform her of the results of his
search. Thereafter discovered that an accident had destroyed Ms. Bunt’s file, including all her
documents. Respondent did not report the results of his search to Ms. Bunt.

On or about July 29, 2001, Ms. Bunt filed a complaint against respondent with the State
Bar. By letters dated August 16, 2001, and November 27, 2001, the State Bar requesting
information regarding the basis for Ms. Bunt’s complaint. Respondent received the letters from
the State Bar, but did not respond to them.

03-0-3535

On July 5, 2002, respondent and the State Bar entered into an Agreement in Lieu of
Discipline (“ALD”) regarding case number 01-0-4739. Respondent stipulated to the facts set
forth above. The ALD required in pertinent part that respondent provide to the State Bar
Probation Unit quarterly reports with the Probation Unit not later than January 10, April 10, July
10, and October 10 of each year of the one-year term of the ALD (July 8, 2002 through July 7,
2003), plus a final report (covering the period July 8, 2003 through July 10, 2003); and attend
State Bar Ethics School within one year of the date of execution of the ALD. Based on the
ALD, on July 8, 2002, the Court granted the State Bar’s motion to dismiss without prejudice
case number 01-0-4739.

Respondent did not file the quarterly report due October 10, 2002, until November 26,
2002, did not file the quarterly report due January 10, 2003, until January 11, 2003, did not file
the quarterly report due on April 10, 2003, until April 15, 2003, and did not file a final report,

Page #
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although he did file a quarterly report on July 11, 2003. Respondent never attended Ethics
School. On October 24, 2003, the State Bar filed its Notice of Motion and Motion to Reopen the
case number 01-0-4739. The State Bar’s unopposed motion was granted by order filed
November 18, 2003.

On November 24, 2003, the State Bar filed the Notice of Disciplinary Charges (“NDC”) in
case number 03-0-3535, alleging the violations of the ALD against respondent. Respondent did
not file a response to the NDC in case 03-0-3535. On December 10, 2003, the State Bar filed its
Motion to Consolidate 01-0-4739 with 03-0-3535. On January 12, 2004, the State Bar’s
unopposed Motion to Consolidate was granted.

Conclusions of Law

By not advising Ms. Bunt that her documents had been destroyed after he had told her
that he would conduct a search for them and let her know the results, respondent failed to keep
her reasonably informed of a significant development in her case in wilful violation of Business
and Professions Code section 6068(m).

By not responding the State Bar’s letters asking him about Ms. Bunt’s complaint,
respondent failed to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary investigation against him in wilful
violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(i).

By not timely filing quarterly reports, not filing a final report, and not attending Ethics
School, respondent failed to comply with an ALD in wilful violation of Business and Professions
Code section 6068(1).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was January 16, 2004,

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of January 16, 2004, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$2,915. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not
inciude State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent
further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation
be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

FACTS SUPPORTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

No Prior Discipline

Respondent was admitted to the practice of law on June 4, 1996, and has no record of prior
discipline. '

— 7
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Dale ? spondent's signature” fint name

Dafe Respondent’s Counsel's signalure ptint name

%MM@%@M@U

ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the publlc and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any condifions attached 1o the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
digmissa! of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

[ﬂ.( The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

O The stipulated facts and dispesition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the REPROVAL
IMPOSED. '

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or

modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
~court modifies or further modifies the approved sfipulation. (See rule 135({b), Rules of Proce-

dure.} Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any conditions attached to this reproval may conslitute cause for a
separate proceeding for willful breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professional Conduct.

Qan S, s004 ME&M
Date/ ’ udge of the Sjate] Bar Court

{Stipulctlion form approved by SBC Executive Comittee 6/6/00} Q, Reproval Signature Page
page #
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

T'am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on February 6, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

STEVEN R. DAVIS
301 N FORBES ST #1
LAKEPORT CA 95453

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SHERRIE MCLETCHIE , Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

February 6, 2004.
Laére% Cramer g;

Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Secvice, wpt




